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Food Fosltlbn in Eastern U.P.
M11 / Shri Raghunath Singh:

\ Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Will the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that he has visited the Eastern U.P., recently;
and

(b) if so, his view about the food situation there?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The damage to Khariff crops by drought is not likely to be as heavy as was originally apprehended and the State Government is in a position to deal with the food situa tion.

P. & T. Administrative Circle In
Mysore

*212. Shri Mohamed Imam: Will the Minister of Transport and Com munications be pleased to state:

(a) whether representations have been made to Government to consti tute the State of Mysore into a postal and telegraphic administrative circle;
and

(b) if so, what action has been taken on these representations?

The Minister of State in the Min. lstry of Transport and Communica tions (Shri Raj Bahadar): (a) Yes.

(b) Replies have been given that it is not proposed to take up the question at present
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Eradication of Kang in Jhansi '"214. Dr. Sushila Nayar: Will the

Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 667 on the 6th August, 1957 and state:

(a) what is the extent of recurren ce of Kans in Mehrain Mauranipur and Garotha areas of Jhanshi district of Uttar Pradesh;

(b) what steps Government pro pose to take to eradicate Kans there;
and

(c) what relief Government have given or propose to give to the far mers for the last Kans eradication charges in view of the inadequacy of the work done and inability of the farmers to pay the heavy charges de manded by Government?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (8hri A. F. Jala): (a) On the basis of a survey conducted in Sept-tember, 1957, the extent of recurrence of Kans has been roughly estimated as 25%, 20% and 15% in the Mahrani,
Mauranipur and Garotha areas res pectively.

